Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
DE22OBEH 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168382800
P00257162

General Information of EUT Description
Kind of Equipment Wirnet™ iZeptoCell gateway
Type Designation PDTIOT-IZEE900
Trademark Kerlink
FCC ID 2AFYS-KLKZEE900
IC 20637-KLKZEE900
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C ~ 55 °C
Operating Voltage DC 5V via USB interface
Contains Certified Module None
Module’s Model N/A
FCC ID: N/A
IC: N/A
Table 3: Technical Specification of EUT
Technical Specification of Wireless - LoRA
Frequency Band 902 to 928 MHz
Operating frequency
923.3 MHz to 927.5 MHz
903.9 Mhz to 905.3 MHz
Rated Output (Conducted) 27 dBm for DTS, 24 dBm for Hybrid
OCW 500 kHz for DTS, 125 kHz for Hybrid
Type of modulation Lora CSS
Data Rate SF7 – SF12 / DR 8 – DR13, SF9 / DR1
Type of antenna Integral antenna, Ceramic Antenna
Antenna gain 2 dBi
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
DE22OBEH 001 Seite 7 von 10
Page 7 of 10
3.3 INDEPENDENT OPERATION MODES
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, Lora transmitting mode (DTS & Hybrid)
1) Low channel
2) Middle channel
3) High channel
B. On, Transmitting on Hopping channel (Hybrid)
C. On, Normal working
D. Off
3.4 NOISE GENERATING AND NOISE SUPPRESSING PARTS
Refer to the Circuit Diagram.
3.5 SUBMITTED DOCUMENTS
☒ User Manual ☒ Rating Label
☒ Circuit Diagram ☒ PCB Layout
☒ Block Diagram ☒ Photo Document
☒ Schematics ☒ Parts List
☐ Model Difference Letter
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
DE22OBEH 001 Seite 8 von 10
Page 8 of 10
4. TEST SET-UP AND OPERATION MODES
4.1 PRINCIPLE OF CONFIGURATION SELECTION
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible
radiation level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in order
to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted accordingly
in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 TEST OPERATION AND TEST SOFTWARE
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5.
4.3 SPECIAL ACCESSORIES AND AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT
The EUT was tested together with the following accessories:
Table 4: List of Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Description Manufacturer Model S/N
Laptop PC Dell E5430 9V28XY1
Wirnet iFemtoCell-evolution
915
Kerlink PDTIOT-IFE04 005DGa010003
AC/DC power supply CUI SMI10-5-V-I38 /
3m USB-A extender cable Assmann WSW A-USB30AM-30AF-300 /
3m USB-A to USB-C cable ACAL BFI ACCA-21186 /